> right-of-use assets recognised for the Group’s state administration
office leases;

 > lease liabilities for the ground leases and state administration office leases;

 > retained earnings impact; and

 > associated tax adjustments.

A  BA S I S  O F  P R E PA R AT I O N
Continued

The comparatives have not been restated due to the application of the
modified retrospective approach.

 > The difference between the operating lease commitments ($56m)
disclosed at 30 June 2019 and the balance of the lease liabilities
($75m) recognised at 1 July 2019 reflects:

 – discounting using the incremental borrowing rate;

 – the inclusion of ground leases in the lease liabilities (excluded from
the operating lease commitments as they form part of investment
properties); and

 – lease payments being net of incentives under AASB 16.

The following table shows the adjustments for AASB 16 as recognised for each individual financial statement line item. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have been included within “all other”.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (EXTRACT)
30 June 2019
As originally

presented
$m

Total
AASB 16

impact
$m

1 July 2019
Restated

$m

Current assets
All other current assets 1,037 — 1,037

Total current assets 1,037 — 1,037

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets — 25 25
Investment properties 10,640 47 10,687
Deferred tax assets 98 2 100
All other non-current assets 2,658 — 2,658

Total non-current assets 13,396 74 13,470

Total assets 14,433 74 14,507

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 3 3
All other current liabilities 898 — 898

Total current liabilities 898 3 901

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 72 72
All other non-current liabilities 3,661 — 3,661

Total non-current liabilities 3,661 72 3,733

Total liabilities 4,559 75 4,634

Net assets 9,874 (1) 9,873

Equity
Retained earnings 2,376 (1) 2,375
All other equity 7,498 — 7,498

Total equity 9,874 (1) 9,873

MIRVAC GROUP – ANNUAL REPORT 202098

B  R E S U LT S  F O R  T H E  Y E A R

This section explains the results and performance of the Group, including segmental analysis and detailed breakdowns.

B1 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group identifies its operating segments based on the internal reporting provided to the Executive Leadership Team, who are the Group’s chief
operating decision makers.

OFFICE & INDUSTRIAL
Manages the Office & Industrial property portfolio to produce
rental income along with developing office and industrial projects.

This segment also develops properties and manages joint

[…]

Unused tax losses which have not been recognised as deferred tax assets due to uncertainty of utilisation 1 — 58
Unused capital losses which have not been recognised as deferred tax assets due to uncertainty of utilisation 2 214  214 3

Total unrecognised tax and capital losses 214 272

Potential tax benefit at 30 per cent 64 82

1. Unused tax losses relate to losses from the James Fielding Group in 2005 which can only be utilised after the Mirvac Ltd tax group tax losses have been utilised and are then subject to an annual utilisation
factor of less than 1%. Losses were cancelled in FY20.

2. Unused capital losses can only be utilised against capital gains.
3. The comparative has been amended to reflect an amendment of prior period unused capital losses during the year.

Balance
30

June
2018

Recognised
in retained

earnings

1 July
2018

Restated 1

Recognised
in profit
or loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

Balance
30 June
2019 as

originally
presented

AASB 16
Impact 1

1 July
2019

Restated

Recognised
in profit

or loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

Balance
30 June

2020
Movement in deferred tax $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Unearned gains and losses
with joint ventures 16 — 16 (1) — 15 — 15 (7) — 8
Accruals 23 — 23 1 — 24 — 24 (2) — 22
Employee provisions and accruals 9 — 9 — — 9 — 9 1 — 10
Deferred revenue 136 (35) 101 (25) — 76 — 76 (26) — 50
Derivative financial instruments 34 — 34 19 (10) 43 — 43 2 8 53
Impairment of loans to unrelated parties 2 — 2 (2) — — — — 1 — 1
PPE 1 — 1 — — 1 — 1 1 — 2
Tax losses 213 — 213 (46) — 167 — 167 (53) — 114
Lease liabilities — — — — — — 28 28 (2) — 26

Foreign exchange translation losses 22 — 22 — 79 101 — 101 (1) 72 172

Deferred tax assets 456 (35) 421 (54) 69 436 28 464 (86) 80 458

Investments in joint ventures (2) (1) (3) (4) — (7) — (7) — — (7)
Inventories 2 (267) 39 (228) 8 — (220) (12) (232) 105 — (127)
Derivative financial instruments (36) — (36) — (61) (97) — (97) — (85) (182)
Land and buildings (1) — (1) — — (1) — (1) 1 — —
Prepayments — (3) (3) (2) — (5) — (5) — — (5)
Receivables — — — (5) — (5) — (5) (40) — (45)
Right-of-use assets — — — — — — (14) (14) 2 — (12)
Other (7) — (7) 4 — (3) — (3) (2) — (5)

Deferred tax liabilities (313) 35 (278) 1 (61) (338) (26) (364) 66 (85) (383)

Net deferred tax assets 143 — 143 (53) 8 98 2 100 (20) (5) 75

1. Refer to Changes in accounting policies in Note A Basis of Preparation.
2. Includes investments properties that are considered trading stock for tax purposes.

Deferred tax assets expected to be recovered after more than 12 months are $362m (2019: $381m).

The Group estimates future taxable profits based on approved budgets and forecasts extending five years. Future taxable profits are
influenced by a variety of general economic and business conditions, which are outside the control of the Group. A change in any of these
assumptions could have an impact on the future profitability of the Group and may affect the recovery of deferred tax assets. The potential